

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

**CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE FIRM,  
P.C., et al.,**

**Petitioners**

**v.**

**GOVERNOR TOM WOLF**

**Respondent**

**No. 63 MM 2020**

**IN RE: GOVERNOR TOM WOLF'S  
ORDER OF MARCH 19, 2020  
CLOSING ALL "NON-ESSENTIAL"  
BUSINESSES**

**PETITION OF: COSTOPOULOS,  
FOSTER & FIELDS, A LAW FIRM**

**No. 64 MM 2020**

---

**GOVERNOR WOLF'S ANSWER TO THE  
APPLICATIONS FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

---

JOSH SHAPIRO  
*Attorney General*

KELI NEARY  
*Executive Deputy Attorney General  
Civil Law Division*

Office of Attorney General  
15th Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
Phone: (717) 712-3818  
FAX: (717) 772-4526

BY: J. BART DELONE  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

DATE: March 20, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Petitioners Cannot Demonstrate a Clear Right to Relief on the Merits. ....	5
A. The Governor is empowered by the Emergency Management Services Code to close certain businesses during a disaster. ....	5
B. The Governor’s Order does not violate Article 1, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution or the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution.....	9
C. The Governor’s Order does not abridge the right to bear arms. ....	10
D. The Governor’s Order does not regulate the practice of law.....	10
II. An Injunction is Against the Public Interest and Greater Harm will Result if an Injunction is Issued. ....	13
III. Petitioners Cannot Demonstrate that an Injunction will Prevent Irreparable Harm.....	16
IV. Entry of a Preliminary Injunction will Disrupt the Status Quo and Will Not Abate Offensive Conduct. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allegheny Cty. v. Com.</i> , 544 A.2d 1305 (Pa. 1988) .....	4
<i>Anchel v. Shea</i> , 762 A.2d 346 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000) .....	4
<i>Casey v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 345 A.2d 695 (Pa. 1975) .....	8
<i>Com. v. Stern</i> , 701 A.2d 568 (Pa. 1997) .....	12
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Phila. Minit–Man Car Wash Corp.</i> , 301 A.2d 816 (Pa. 1973) .....	17
<i>Danganan v. Guardian Protective Services</i> , 179 A.3d 9 (Pa. 2018) .....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	10
<i>ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Greenmoor, Inc. v. Burchick Const. Co.</i> , 908 A.2d 310 (Pa. Super. 2006) .....	16
<i>In re Appeal of Little Britain</i> , 651 A.2d 606 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1994) .....	18
<i>In re: General Statewide Judicial Emergency</i> , Admin. Dkts. 531 & 532 (Pa) .....	13
<i>Lancaster County v. PLRB</i> , 94 A.3d 979 (Pa. 2014) .....	7
<i>Loyd v. Fishinger</i> , 605 A.2d 1193 (Pa 1992) .....	12

<i>New Castle Orthopedic Assocs. v. Burns</i> , 392 A.2d 1383 (Pa. 1978) (plurality).....	17
<i>Novak v. Commonwealth</i> , 523 A.2d 318 (Pa. 1987).....	17
<i>Peco Energy Co. v. Pa. Pub. Utility Comm'n</i> , 791 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2002).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Process Gas Consumers Grp.</i> , 467 A.2d 805 (Pa. 1983).....	13
<i>Sameric Corp. of Mkt. St. v. Goss</i> , 295 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1972).....	18
<i>Searfoss v. Sch. Dist. of Borough of White Haven</i> , 156 A.2d 841 (Pa. 1959).....	13
<i>Shaulis v. Pennsylvania State Ethics Comm'n</i> , 833 A.2d 123 (Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>Sheridan Broad. Networks, Inc. v. NBN Broad., Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 989 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	18
<i>Summit Towne Ctr., Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003).....	13, 17
<i>Wajert v. State Ethics Comm'n</i> , 420 A.2d 439 (Pa. 1980).....	13
<i>Yocum v. Commonwealth Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
35 Pa. C.S. § 7101.....	5
35 Pa.C.S. § 7102.....	5
35 Pa.C.S. § 7103.....	5, 8
35 Pa.C.S. § 7301.....	5, 8, 10

**News Sources**

2019–20 coronavirus pandemic, Wikipedia, [https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/2019–20\\_coronavirus\\_pandemic](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/2019–20_coronavirus_pandemic) (last visited 3/20/2020).....2

Center for Diseases Control Website, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prepare/prevention.html> (last visited 3/20/2020).....1

Chas Danner, “CDC’s Worst-Case Coronavirus Model: 214 Million Infected, 1.7 Million Dead,” *New York Intelligencer*, <https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2020/03/cdcs-worst-case-coronavirus-model-210m-infected-1-7m-dead.html> (last visited 3/20/2020).....2

COVID-19 Business Resources, <https://dced.pa.gov/resources/> (last visited 3/20/2020). .....10

Derrick Bryson Taylor, “A Timeline of the Coronavirus,” *The New York Times*, <https://www.nytimes.com/article/coronavirus-timeline.html> (last visited 3/20/2020). .....2

Gov. Wolf, Congresswoman Houlihan, Sec. of Health, Sec. of Education Outline COVID-19 Mitigation Guidance for Pennsylvania Schools and Additional Closures in Bucks and Chester Counties, <https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/gov-wolf-congresswoman-houlihan-sec-of-health-sec-of-education-outline-covid-19-mitigation-guidance-for-pennsylvania-schools-and-additional-closures-in-bucks-and-chester-counties/> (3/14/20)..... 14, 15

Gov. Wolf, Sec. of Health, PA Chamber Outline COVID-19 Mitigation Guidance for Pennsylvania Schools, Businesses, and Additional Closures in Delaware County, <https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/gov-wolf-sec-of-health-pa-chamber-outline-covid-19-mitigation-guidance-for-pennsylvania-schools-businesses-and-additional-closures-in-delaware-county/> (3/13/20).....14

Max Mitchel, “Pa. Office of Counsel OK's AOPC Guidance Saying Law Offices May Stay Open on Restricted Basis,” *The Legal Intelligencer*, <https://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/2020/03/20/pa-office-of-counsel-says-law-offices-may-stay-open-on-restricted-basis> (last visited 3/20/2020).....11

“Pa. reports 83 new coronavirus cases as state total rises to 268,” PennLive,  
<https://www.pennlive.com/news/2020/03/pa-reports-83-new-coronavirus-cases-state-total-rises-to-268.html> (last visited 3/20/20).....16

UJS Coronavirus Information, <http://www.pacourts.us/ujs-coronavirus-information>  
 (last visited 3/20/2020) .....11

Wolf Administration Orders Restaurants and Bars to Close Dine-In Service in  
 Mitigation Counties Including Allegheny To Stop Spread of COVID-19,  
<https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/wolf-administration-orders-restaurants-and-bars-to-close-dine-in-service-in-mitigation-counties-to-stop-spread-of-covid-19/> (3/15/20). .....14

Wolf Administration Updates Businesses on Guidance for COVID-19 Mitigation  
 Efforts, <https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/wolf-administration-updates-businesses-on-guidance-for-covid-19-mitigation-efforts/> (3/16/20). .....15
